

UNITED STATES
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT
WASHINGTON, D.C.

IN RE OPINIONS & ORDERS ISSUED BY
THIS COURT ADDRESSING BULK
COLLECTION OF DATA UNDER VARIOUS
PROVISIONS OF THE FOREIGN
INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE ACT

No. Misc. 13-08

**MOVANTS' EN BANC REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR THE RELEASE OF COURT RECORDS**

David A. Schulz
Hannah Bloch-Wehba
John Langford
Media Freedom & Information Access
Clinic, Abrams Institute
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (203) 436-5827
Fax: (203) 432-3034
dschulz@lskslaw.com

Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
535 West 116th Street
314 Low Library
New York, NY 10027
Phone: (212) 854-9600
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

Patrick Toomey
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
Scott Michelman
American Civil Liberties Union
of the District of Columbia
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
Phone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 457-0805
aspitzer@acludc.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. The government improperly conflates standing and the merits..... 1

II. This Court’s prior rejection of a right of access to its opinions does not affect its
jurisdiction to entertain Movants’ motion.....5

Conclusion7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 3
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	6
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	1
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Flynt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 355 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	6
<i>In re Documents 1, 2, 3 Search Warrant and Supporting Affidavits Relating to Kaczynski</i> , MCR 96-6-H-CCL, 1996 WL 343429 (D. Mont. Apr. 10, 1996)	3
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2

<i>In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Sec. 215 of the Patriot Act,</i> No. Misc. 13-02, 2013 WL 5460064 (FISC Sept. 13, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Search of Fair Fin.,</i> 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Sec. 2703(d),</i> 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,</i> 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	1
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate,</i> 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4
<i>N.J. Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft,</i> 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.,</i> 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. DOJ,</i> 735 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm’ns Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	2
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida,</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	5
<i>Pell v. Procunier,</i> 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	2
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise IP”),</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2, 6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2

Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.,
417 U.S. 843 (1974)..... 2

Servicios Azucareros de Venez., C.A. v. John Deere Thibodeaux, Inc.,
702 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 1, 3, 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 1, 5, 6

Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989) 3

Warth v. Selden,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 1
